

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

MICHAEL MABEE,

Plaintiff,

v.

FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY
COMMISSION,

Defendant.

Civil Action No. 19-3448 (FYP)

DEFENDANT’S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT1

BACKGROUND1

STATEMENT OF UNDISPUTED FACTS4

A. Security of the Nation’s Electric Grid......4

B. NERC Notices of Penalty......5

C. Plaintiff’s FOIA Requests......6

ARGUMENT.....9

A. Critical Energy/Electric Infrastructure Information is Exempt from Disclosure Under the FAST Act......10

B. The Withheld Entity Identities are Protected from Disclosure by Exemption 3. ...12

C. The Withheld Entity Identities are Protected from Disclosure by Exemption 7(F).
 15

1. The Entity Identities Constitute “Law Enforcement Information.”15

2. The Disclosure of the Withheld Entity identities Could Reasonably be Expected to Endanger the Life or Physical Safety of Individuals......16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc., 477 U.S. 242 (1986)8
Ass’n of Retired R.R. Workers v. U.S. R.R. Ret. Bd., 830 F.2d 331 (D.C. Cir. 1987)14
Brayton v. Off. of U.S. Trade Rep., 641 F.3d 521 (D.C. Cir. 2011)8
Broward Bulldog, Inc. v. Dep’t of Just., 939 F.3d 1164 (11th Cir. 2019)14
Celotex Corp. v. Catrett, 477 U.S. 317 (1986).....8
Citizens for Resp. & Ethics in Wash. (“CREW”) v. Dep’t of Labor, 478 F. Supp. 2d 77 (D.D.C. 2007).....9
Elec. Privacy Info. Ctr. v. Dep’t of Homeland Sec., 777 F.3d 518 (D.C. Cir. 2015)16
Friedman v. U.S. Secret Serv., 282 F. Supp. 3d 291 (D.D.C. 2017)16
Garcia v. Dep’t of Just., 181 F. Supp. 2d 356 (S.D.N.Y. 2002).....17
Goland v. CIA, 607 F.2d 339 (D.C. Cir. 1978).....10
Greenpeace, Inc. v. Dep’t of Homeland Sec., 311 F. Supp. 3d 110 (D.D.C. 2018)17
Larson v. Dep’t of State, 565 F.3d 857 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....9
Living Rivers, Inc. v. U.S. Bureau of Reclamation, 272 F. Supp. 2d 1313 (D. Utah 2003).....16
McGehee v. CIA, 697 F.2d 1095 (D.C. Cir. 1983)9
Media Rsch. Ctr. v. Dep’t of Just., 818 F. Supp. 2d 131 (D.D.C. 2011)9
Military Audit Project v. Casey, 656 F.2d 724 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....9
Morley v. CIA, 699 F. Supp. 2d 244 (D.D.C. 2010)14
Public Employees for Environmental Responsibility (“PEER”) v. U.S. Section, International Boundary and Water Commission U.S-Mexico, 740 F.3d 195 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....15
Sack v. Department of Defense, 823 F. 3d 687 (D.C. Cir. 2016)15
Weisberg v. Dep’t of Just., 627 F.2d 365 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....9

Statutes

16 U.S.C § 824o–1(d)(2).....11
 16 U.S.C. § 824o(e)(2).....5, 7
 16 U.S.C. § 824o–1(a)(3)11
 16 U.S.C. § 824o-1(d)(1)(A)3
 5 U.S.C. § 552.....1
 5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(3).....10
 5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(7)(F).....3, 15

Federal Rules

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 56.....8

Regulations

18 C.F.R. § 38.7(e).....5
 18 C.F.R. § 38.7(e).....5
 18 C.F.R. § 388.11312
 18 C.F.R. § 375.30911
 18 C.F.R. § 375.313, 38811
 18 C.F.R. § 388.11311
